

No. 14-602

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO ENRIQUE RAMIREZ UMAÑA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
ZANDRA L. LOPEZ
JANET C. TUNG
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101

MALCOLM RAY HUNTER, JR.
P.O. Box 3018
Chapel Hill, NC 27515

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
SONYA L. LEBSACK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF <i>WILLIAMS</i> CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S MODERN SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	2
II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE CONCEDED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER APPLICATION OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE TO CAPITAL SENTENCING.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING ONE OF THE MOST SIGNIFICANT UNSETTLED QUESTIONS REGARDING THE DEATH PENALTY	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 398 (Md. 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4
<i>Muhammad v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	4
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 216 (Miss. 2010)	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Rodriguez De Quinas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Russeau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	8
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 846 A.2d 36 (Md. App. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	4
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	3

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Dunlap v. Idaho</i> , No. 13-1315 (U.S.)	10
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , No. 14-1450 (U.S.)	7, 10

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§3593(c)	5
§3593(e)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005)	4
